

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 19, 2012**  
**No. 11-5256**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE**  
**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,  
Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
Appellees.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Frank C. Ellis  
**WALLACE, ELLIS, FOWLER & HEAD**  
113 North Main Street  
Columbiana, AL 35051  
TEL: (205) 669-6783

Bert W. Rein\*  
William S. Consovoy  
Thomas R. McCarthy  
Brendan J. Morrissey  
**WILEY REIN LLP**  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
TEL: (202) 719-7000  
E-MAIL: brein@wileyrein.com

Dated: December 15, 2011

\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	viii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IMPROPERLY SEEKS TO EVADE REVIEW UNDER THE <i>BOERNE</i> FRAMEWORK.....	3
A. The Attorney General Incorrectly Argues That <i>Boerne</i> Does Not Apply To All Enforcement Legislation.....	3
B. The Attorney General Incorrectly Argues That <i>Boerne</i> Should Be Applied Less Rigorously Here.....	9
II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL INCORRECTLY ARGUES THAT SECTION 5’S PRECLEARANCE OBLIGATION REMAINS A CONSTITUTIONAL MEANS OF ENFORCING THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	12
A. The Attorney General Incorrectly Argues That Section 5 Can Be Sustained Under The Fourteenth Amendment .....	12
B. The Attorney General Cannot Show That Congress Identified The Unconstitutional Pattern Of Electoral “Gamesmanship” Needed To Sustain The Preclearance Obligation.....	15
C. The Attorney General’s Arguments For Why The Preclearance Obligation Is Congruent And Proportional To The Harm Identified In The Legislative Record Are Misplaced.....	23
III. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL INCORRECTLY ARGUES THAT SECTION 4(B)’S COVERAGE FORMULA REMAINS A CONSTITUTIONAL MEANS OF ENFORCING THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	27
A. The Attorney General Has Failed To Defend Section 4(b) As Rational In Theory.....	27
B. The Attorney General Has Failed To Defend Section 4(b) As Rational In Practice .....	30

C. The Attorney General Incorrectly Argues That Bail-In And  
Bail-Out Are Capable Of Saving Section 4(b).....36

CONCLUSION .....38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009).....	26
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	10, 24
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	3, 4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	24
* <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 23, 26, 27
<i>City of Mobile, Alabama v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	13
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	5, 12, 16
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	3, 4
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	11
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	24
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	13

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*\*Katzenbach v. South Carolina*,  
 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 1, 5, 7, 8, 12, 15, 16, 18, 28, 29, 36

*Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents*,  
 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....3, 4

*Lopez v. Monterey County*,  
 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....3

*M’Culloch v. Maryland*,  
 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....5

*Morse v. Republican Party of Va.*,  
 517 U.S. 186 (1996) .....14

*Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs*,  
 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....3, 4, 9, 11

*\*Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder*,  
 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)..... 2, 10, 18, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 36, 37

*Oregon v. Mitchell*,  
 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....8, 10, 24

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....15

*Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board*,  
 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....12, 13, 25

*Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board*,  
 520 U.S. 470 (1997).....24, 25

*Tennessee v. Lane*,  
 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....3, 9

*Ex Parte Virginia*,  
 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....5

*Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.*,  
 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....14

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1).....36  
 42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b) .....11  
 42 U.S.C. § 1973c(c).....25  
 Pub. L. No. 109-246, § 2(b)(1), 120 Stat. 577 (2006) .....18, 31

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

*1 Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 8, 2006).....32, 35*

*An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization, Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 9, 2006).....33*

*Continuing Need for Section 203’s Provisions for Limited English Proficient Voters, Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 13, 2006).....19*

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....18, 20, 25

S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006) .....20, 29

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975) .....20

*The Continuing Need for Section 5 Preclearance: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d. Sess. (May 16, 2006).....30*

*To Examine the Impact & Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 18, 2005) .....34*

*Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 4, 2006).....36*

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

David A. Bositis, <i>Black Elected Officials: A Statistical Summary 2000</i> , Joint Center for Political and Economic Studies (2002) .....	35
Ellen Katz & The Voting Rights Initiative, <i>VRI Database Master List</i> .....	34, 35
NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc. & the NAACP, <i>Defending Democracy: Confronting Modern Barriers to Voting Rights in America</i> (Dec. 5, 2011).....	33
Travis Crum, <i>The Voting Rights Act's Secret Weapon: Pocket Trigger Litigation &amp; Dynamic Preclearance</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 1992 (2010) .....	37
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2004 tbl. 4a., Reported Voting and Registration of the Total Voting-Age Population, by Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, for States</i> .....	20, 21, 22
